T CENTEACT -EODE. PAGE.  DF  PAGHES
QP0022173 [ B

4. REQUISTTION/PURGHASIE REQ. NG 5 PRINECT NO. fif applicaticl

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
2 AMENDMENTAODIFICATION KD, ¥ GIFEETIVEDATE
POO023 ‘SeeBlock I6c

4, TSSULI Y '(:'QU'E}

3 ADMINISTERGD BY (I other than Tiem bt 't:rmlil

J.S. Gerieral Services AdminisiFation _
FAS-1TC/Office of Acquisition Operations
1890 F Streét, NW

Washingtan, BC 20405

571-129.9130

¥ NAXE ANDABDRESS OF CONTRAGCTOR {0 |34, AMENDBMEST OF SOLICITATION N3
‘Core Technologies, Ing,
2800 Colonnades. Court B, DATEIY(SEE FTEM 11}
Noreross GA 30071
T0A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTORDER NG
x |GSO0QI7TNSD3003
TOB. DATHED (YEE (TEM 11)
CODE 343573713 }I-‘A&?il;l'[‘:‘ copi  1TBAL TI312007

. THISTTEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
l:l % nel extondid,
e qi‘!lm fu]luwmj, methods:

nlu r# o 3§

]:l Tingtbave nimbuned

- Offers must ucklmwledgc rccclpl of thils. amcndm-.nl prioriinahe howrand date speeified inthi: sn]:c_ Fion o as: nmcnded,

erttlgd a5 get footh o o 1, "The owranid dite specificd forseeripy ul Qe 1% D -exlelénl]

clcctmnlc
DUSIGNATT :
desite-tochangean: ul'f‘cr ulmndy snbmllicd such chaugc iy bc made: Ty letter or c]:.crrmuc cnnnnunu..mnn p‘lb\-’ldbﬂ cach leier nr‘cicclmmc o
thig amendinen, and i teceived prior 1o the-opening hetur mid data. spcml'"cd

E ACCOUNTING AND APPRODRIATION IYRTA Hf rrquired)

MGMENT TO HE R ;
IR, l[hy virlue of this. 1n1wn|1m.nl ytm
tion makes. rol 10 the. soliciintien.and

' 13.°THIS IWEM:-APPLIES ONLY TQ MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORRDLERS,
IT MOBIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NOQ.AS DESCRIBED N [TEM- 14,
{0} A THISCHANGE ORDER S ISSUER CURBUANT TG (Specify ittty THE CHANGES SET FORTHIN ITEM 0 ARE MADE 1N THE CONTRACT ORDER NG I8 113 104,

BLRED LON I"R \CTf!)RDLK INMGDII 11:0 TO RI-’I-U-E-‘I THE :\I)MINIS Hb\TlVl o} M!\Gi 5 rwrh unhang,u mpapmrraﬁr' e qupny)rmnrm (!zm- g ) SET FORIIIN i’[L’\i [ER

B THEAROVE T
} 101 3.

] [ | th GREDAN O PURSUANT TO AUTIORITY O
X Mutual Agreement of Both Parties IAW FAR43.103(23(3)

OTHER Specily iype ot midifiéation and aithorin)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractof iz nol X _is réquired Lo sign this dotument and et Eopies 1o the Tssting pffice:
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Orgam_ed bit UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject
matter-wherefeisible.)

Please see continuation pages.

Ekzept al provided hergin il eoms and condiivo o B documeény: n.l'l:r:rtunl i Qe D or 1A, ut hereluline dhangid, aonaing undqu,ed il i full. farcecand et

15A. NAME AND TIVLEOF SIGNER (Thpe or priv
Erik Eigen

SOV CONTRACTING DEFICER (T or prin]
Susan K. DiGiacomo

Contracting OITicer Contracting Oﬁ‘ cer
150 CONTRACTOR/OIFERDR IS¢, PATE SIGNEDY | 16D, UNTTED STATES OF J/ e, DNTE SIGNEDY
? T B 16 January 2019
STANDARD FORM 30 (RLV IIQI}](J}
PRENITUS FDITION UNUSABLE Préseribied by GSA

TAR 43 CTR) 53.24



Contract GSE0Q17NSD3003.
Modification: # P00023

1. The purpose of this modification is to-change Sections F, G, 1, and J of the contract.

J. The contract is-modified as follows:"

Section F

Section £.2.1 Table of Deliverables is changed to add a new deiiverable [D. 130.

| Initial ta GSA: NLT.
ATO.
PR Initia to-Agency:At TO | GSA CO,
40 1216312 | 9210342 rowfor | -ggg%‘?;?gé Tax lﬂwgge " GéA o g-ggc@j-
T adjustment_; aggregated tax | AGF Irelusion _-Ap SL? an 0 B
Notice Agency: Upon- agengcy:
- _approval af associated | COR
BSS change (See
| Section G.5:5.1).
‘Section G.

2. Thie Simplified Acquisition Threshold referenced in Sections G.2.6 and G.3,1 is changed:

from $150,000 to $250,000. -
Section'G.3.2 is modified to read “A TO will stili be required for low-value orders.that-are

' -under the fair- ‘apportunity threshold (see Section G.3.1).” vs *A TO will still be required

for low-value orders that are under the fair opportunity threshold (see Section G.3.1),
unless the order is furided entifely via a governmerit purchase card {(see Section G.4.8)."

Section G.5.3.1.3 s modified to.delete the final bullet currently reading “BSS Verification.

Test Results”

. - Section G.8.2.1.1 is modified to read "The following table lists each service SLAand a
reference to the .appropriate location in Section € Techriical Requirements. The

referenced portion of Section'C contains the associated KPls, their definitions,
measurement meéthodolegies, and AQLs. The-SLA is defined by all KPls listed for the
service in Section C except those for Time-to-Restore which are addressed in Section
G.8:2:1.2." vs "The following table lists each service SLA, the KPis-that.define the SLA,

‘and & reference to the appropriate location in'Section C Technical Requirements. The
referenced portion of Section € contains’KPI definitions, their measurement
_methodolog:es and their AQLS

. Section.G:8.2.1.1.1 the table’is. modified to delete the third column, labeled "KPls
Defining the Service-Specific SLA"

.. Section G.8:4.1 is modified after the first sentence of the second paragraph to insert the
following: “For-the billing accuracy SLA, defined in Sectign G.8.2.3; the six-month

window for SLACR submission shall begin at the end. of the six-month holding period
included in the underlying KP! definitions (see Settions G.4.12.1 and G.4.12.2)."

Section |

8. Add FAR Clause 52.204-23-Prohibition on Contracting. for Hardware, Software, and

Services Pevelaped or Provided by Kaspersky Lab and. Other Cavered Entities (Jui
2018).

Page20f 6




Contract GSO0Q1 7NSD3003
Modification: # P00023

Section.J

g :

10.
11.
12.
13.

14,

16.

17.

18..
is submitted to GSA only, it shall be submitted at a contract level with each submission.

19.

20.

Section-J:2.2 is modified: to append a new subsection numbered J.2.2.5, titled “Empty
Deliverables” and- reading “Unless otherwise specified in the relevant-contract section
below or otherwise directed in acceordance with Section J.2.2.3, the contractor shall

‘submit all defiverables described in Section J.2 in accordance with the associated
delivery timeframes.evenif the deliverable contains no data. If the deliverable is. emnipty,
i-e., it-contains no data, the contractor shall submit a notice indicating that no-data is

avallable Notwrthstanctmg the delivery method-indicated for the specific deliverable, this
notice shall be sent via email to the GSA COR and, if the: customer has’ prevsously
requested receipt of the deliverable, to'the customer OCO and COR. This fiotice is not’
required priorto the: issuance of the first TO to the contractor.”

Section J.2.3.3.1 is modified to delete the table row for Data Set Account Type

Section J.2.3.3.1 is modified to.delete the table row for Data Set Delivery Type

Section J.2.3.3:1 is'modified in table row for Data Set KP1 Unit Type to réad "KPI Unit
Code™ vs “KPi Unit Type"

Section J.2.3.3.1 is'modified to delete the table row for Data Set’ Primary Interexchange
Carrier

Section J.2.4.1.9,item 1 is modified to read "If the contractor splits-an order such that
separate suborders are used to provision services logically linked by a Service Grouping:

D-as described in-Section J.2.10.1.1.2 Unique. Billing |dentifier, each such suborder

shail have the same service order completion date reported in the associgted SOCN"vs
"Services logically linked by a Service Grouping ID as-described in Section J.2.10,1.1.2

‘Unique Billing Identifier, shall not be split across multiple suborders"
15

Section J.2.4.1.9 is-modified to- append a new itern to the numbered list readmg “Each
suberder must be processed fully as described in Section J.2.4.2:1 including issuing atl
required ordering data sets with the exceptlon of-the SORN which can only apply to the
original erder as issued by the government.”

Section J.2:5.1.5.1.1, item 5 is modified to read “The billable amount for the service in
that month (base_line_item_price) is equal to.the daily charge from step 1 multiplied by

‘the billable days from step 4: [Billable Amount] = [Daily Charge] x {Blllable Days]" vs

“The billable amount for the service in that monith is equal to thie daily chatge from step 1
multiplied by the billable days from step 2:[Billable. Amourit] = [Daily Charge] x [Biliable

‘Days]”

Section J..2.5.1.5.1.2 ftem 6 is modified’to read “The billable amount for the service in

that month (base_line_item_price) is &qual to the daily charge from step 1 muitiplied by

the billable days from step 4: [Bllfable Amount] = [Daily Charge] x [Billable Days}” vs.

“The billable amount for the service in that month is-‘equal te the-daily charge from step 1

multipied by the billable days from step 2: [Billable Amount] = [Da[[y Charge] x [Billable
Days])” _ o | o
Section J.2,5.1.9 is modified in the fourth bullet (AGF Detail) to append *; as this data set

covering all TOs.”

Section J.2:5.1.9 is modified in the fifth bullet (AGF Electronic-Funds Transfer Report) to

append *;.as this. data set is submitted to GSA only, it shall be submitted at a contract
fevel with: each submission-covering all TOs."
Section J.2.7.1 s modified to. append a new subsettion numbered 4.2.7.1.4, titled

”‘Reportmg of Inventory ltem UBIS” anid readlng ‘The inclusion-of a.UBl in the IR is.

dependent on the pricing mechanism of the:inventory item it represents. A UBI
representing.an inventory pnced as-a Monthly Recurring’ Charge (MRC or priced. based

oh usage shall be included in the: IR for the month-of installation and all subsequent IRs

Paqe 3-of 6.



21.

22,

23.

24.
25,

26.

27,

28.

29,
30.
31.
32

33.

Contract GS00Q17NSD3003
Modification: # P00023

through the IR for the month of disconnection. A UBI représenting an inventdry priced as
a Non-Recurring Charge (NRC) shall be included in the IR for the month of installation
and all subsequent |Rs. until the NRC: s billed (l e., included on the Bl) but may be
excluded from all IRs thereafter.”

Section J.2.10.1.1.2:2, itern 5 is modified to-read “The contractor shall apply logical
grouping when. constructlng the service grouping such that services ordered and used
together or-otherwise interdependent shall be grouped together {e.g., a circuit with
originating and teérminating ends and equipment at-each end shall all be included in the
same service: groupmg) This: reqwrement may be satisfied by, at minimum, ensuring the
same service grouping is used forall UBls representlng CLINs forthe same:instance of
a smgle service as defined in Section €.1.8.1." vs. “The contractor shail apply:logical

.grouping when constructing the service groupmg (e.g., a circuit W|th crlgmatmg and

t_ermmating ends and equipment at-each end shall all- be included in the same service

grouping).”
-Section J.2:10.1.1.4.3.1 is modified to append the following: “Note: if the order
cancellation is issued beyond the deadlines specified in Section G.3.3.2.3.1 and a.

cancellationCLIN is applied, the or_der update is handled as- described in Section

4.2.10:1.1.4.3.2 Line Cancellation.”
Section J.2.10.1.1.4.3.2 is modified to append the following: “Note: if the line cancellation

update is issued beyond-the deadlines specified in Section G.3:3.2.3.1 and a

ccancellation CLIN is applied, the contractor shall assign the line item order: type "Add" to

the ¢ancellation CLIN.”
Section J.2.10.2.1.5 is modified in the table to read * *quantity” vs "Quantity”

Section J.2.10.2.1.9 is modified in the column Value -Requirement to read “If Ap_plijcabiei-:

vs “Always” for the following Element Names: agency_ hierarchy_ code

contract_line_item_numiber, clin_description, iconectiv_nsc
Section 4.2.10.2.1.10 is. modifi ed to-insert a paragraph before the table reading "Values
for unique,_billing_identifier, agency: | hierarchy_code, contract_line_iter_number;

clin_description, and iconectiv_nsc may be-omitied on data rows associated with the
Billing Data Accuracy KPI (see Section G.4.12.1), the Billing Charges Accuracy KPI (see
Section G.4.12: 2),-or the associated: Billing Accuracy SLA (see Section G.8.2.3)."
Section J.2.10.2.1:10 is. modified in the table row for Elerient Name

contractor_service_request,_nurmber, column Value Requirement to read “If Applicable”
NS "Always

Section J.2.10.2.1,14, first bullet is modified to read "Although specified as 'If Applicable’,

values are always requiréd for unique_ billing_identifier, agericy_hierarchy_code, arnd
‘service except for the Billing Data Accuracy KP! (see'Section G.4.12.1) and the Billing

Charges: Accuracy KPI (see Section G.4.12.2)."vs "Although specmed as 'If Applicable’,
values are always required for 'unigue_billing, identifier*and service' except forthe:
Billing Data Accuracy KPI (sée-Section G.4.12.1) and the Billing Charges Accuracy KPI
{see Section G.4.12. 2). .

Section. J.2.10.2.1.14 is madified i in the table row for Element Name

agency_hierarchy_code, column Value Requirement to read “If Appllcable vs "Always"
Section J.2.10.2.1.18 is modified in the second bullet to read “province™ vs state"."
Section J.2.10.2.1.18 is modified to' insert a-third bullet reading *If the |ocatien is.in a
gountryfjurisdiction with no legally recogriized states of pravinces, both loeation_state
and location_province may be feft blank.”

Section J:2.10.2.1.22.is modified in the table row for Element Name:
agency_hierarchy. code, column Value Requn’ement toread “If Appl:cable Vs Always
Section J.2.10.2.3.4 is’ mcdn" ed in thé table to read “service_ |d” Vs “service_1d_”

-‘Page:4-of. 6



Contract GSO0Q17NSD3003.
-Madification: # PO0023

Junsdsct:en rd"

35. Section J.2,10.2.3.5 is modified inthe table to read “clin® vs “Clin”

36. Section J.2.10.2.3:5 is modified in the table to read “ich_number” vs “Icb_number’

37. Section J.2.10.3.1.1 is"'modified i the third bullet, fourth sub-bullet fo append the
following *; Negatwe values are preceded by a minus sign, *'; Percentages. are always
converted to standard decimal values,.e.g., 5% is presented as ‘0.05™

38. Section J.2.10:3.1.1 is medified in the third bullet; sixth sub-bullet to read "(e.g.,
13:05:30-04:00)" vs "(.9., 13:05:30-4:00)"

39. Section .1.2:10.3,1.1 is modified in‘the third bullet, seventh sub-bullet to read "(e. .y
2015-01-01713:05:30-04: 00)" vs-"(e.g., 2015-01-01T13:05:30-4:00)"

40. Section 4.2.10.3:1.1 is modified in‘the table row for Edit Mask Value HH:MM:SS+/-
hhimm, column Description to read "Example: 13:05:30-04:00" vs "Example: 13:05:30-
4:00"

41, Section J.2.10:3.1.2 is modified in the tabie row for Elemient Name'
adjustment_aggregated_tax, column descnpt!on to read “This is the total adjustments to
all faxes, fees, and surcharges including the AGF. This value. may omit the AGF-at the
‘contractor’s discretion provided they provide notice of theirchoice to their GSA CO and
‘COR and the QCO and COR(s) associated with-any awarded TOs; A minus sign
indicates the charge is being reduced (i.e., a credit to the: agency) If the charge is
increased {i.e., adebit to the- agency), no mdtcator is required.” vs “Adjustment to-
aggregated: tax '

42. Section J.2.10.3.1.2 is modified in the table row for Element Name adjustment._amount,
column descrlptron to read “This i s the' total line item amount of the adjustment mc!udmg
individual adjustments to CLIN prlce AGF collected, taxes, fees and surcharges. A
‘minus sign indicates the charge is being reduced (i: e a. credlt to the agency), If the-
charge-is increased (i.e.,-a debit to the agency) no mdacator is required.” vs “Amount of
adjustment”

43, 8ection 4.2.10.3.1.2 is-modified in the table row for Element Name:
-adjustment_detail_tax_billed, column descrigtion to read “There are two allowed
‘metheds:for: supplylng this. data. Method 1: Provide a single line item which is the total
-adjustments to all taxes, fees, and surcharges normally reported in the TAX detail
deliverable. This excludes the AGF. Under this method, tax_item_number is left:blank
unless otherwise specrfled inthe Task Order (TO) Method 2; Provide. individual line:
items for each adjusted tax; fee, or surcharge normalty reported in the TAX detail
deliverable. THis excludes the AGF. Undet this. method, tax_item_number is: populated
withthe appropriate-valle from thé Allowable Taxes’ (ALLTAX) reference table. A minus
sign indicates the charge is being reduced (l.e., acredittothe agency) If the-charge is-
increased (i.e., a-debit to the' agencyy), no’ mducator is required.” vs "Adjustment detail of
the aggregated tax"

44, Section J.2,10.3.1,2'is modified in the table row for Element Name -adjustment_outcome,
column Length to read ‘25" vs “255"

45.-Section J.2.10.3.1.2 is'medified in the: table row for Element Name adjustment._ outcome;
column Edit Mask to insert “Ref: ADJOUT code”™ o _

48. Section J.2.10.3.1.2 is _rnodiﬁe‘d'_'in__the table row for Element Name-adjustment_reason,
column Lerigth to read “25" vs *255"

47. Sectioh J.2.10.3:1.2 is modified in the table row for Element Name adjustment_reason,

~ column Edit Mask to insert “Ref: ADJRSN. code’™

48, Section J:2:10:3.1.2 is modified in the table row for Element Name c:hargmg unit_cgode,

-celumn Length to read 5" vs “10"

Paoe 5 of 6.



49,

50.

51.
52.

53.

54.
55,
56.
57

58.

60.
61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

3.

Coniract GSOCQTINSD3003
Madification: # P00D23;

Section J.2:.10.3.1.2 is modified iri the fable row for Element Name

contractor _charge_waiver_i code, column Description to append the following “If the
charge is being waived, the base. line. itery __pricé may be reported as either its.-normal
value-or as zero (0) as agreed bétween the contractor and the customer or as indicated
in the TO.”

Section. J.2.10.3:1.2 is modified in the table row for Element Name
contractor_direct_bilted_agf - adjustment columnh description to:append “A minus sign
indicates the charge.is béing reduced (i.e., a credit td the agency). If the charge is
increased {i.e., a debif to the agency), no. mdlcator is required.”

Section J.2. 10.3.1.2 is modified in the table row for Element Name
data_transaction_code, ¢olumn- Length io read "6" vs “10"

Section J.2.10.3.1.21is modlﬁed in the-table row for Element Name gsa_account_number:
is deleted

Section J,2.10.3.1.2 is modified in the table rows for Element- Narne
key_pefformance_indicator,_measurement, column Descri ption to read “This is the name
of the KPI specified in-a manner thatis.intended to be easily understood by CORs and

_other age‘ncy r‘epresentatives (e g, La’t‘enCy in continental US (CONUSY)', "Service

Sectlon d. 2 ’10 3 ’I 2 15 modlfled in the table row for Element Name
key_performance_iridicator_unit_type: code, columin Length to read “6"vs “20"
Section-J.2.10.3.1.2 is miodified irithe table row for Element Name:

originating_locatien country, calumn Type to'read “Alpha” vs *Alphantmeric”

Sectron J.2.103.1.2 is modified‘in the table row:for Element Name

‘service_connect_ end date_and. time, column Leéngth to read *25” vs “22"

Section. J:2.10, 3.1.2 is modified in the table row for Elemént Name.

service_connect. start’_date and_time, column Length to read “25" vs “22"

Section ' J.2.10.3.1.2 is modified:in the table row for Element Name

service_outage_cleared_date_ & _time, column Length to read 25" vs "22”
59,
service_outage. occurred. date_8&_time, column Length to read “25” vs 22"

Section. J:2.10.3.1.2 s modlfed in the table row for Element Name

Section J.2.10.3.1.2 is‘modified in the-table row for Element Name
terminating_location_country, column Type to read “Alpha” vs "Alphanumeric”

Section J.2.10.3.1.2 is modified in the table row-for Element Name:

time_of_staie change column Length to read “25" vs 22"

Secfion 4.2.10.3.2: 4, fourth bullet; fourth sub-bullet is modified to insert the followmg -

‘Negative values are represented by preceding the number with a minus.sign, *
Percentages are always canveried to standard decimal values, e.g., 5% is: presented as

0.05™

Section J:2.10:3.2.2 is modified in the table row for Data: Transactlon Code ALLTAX and
Element Name. effective_date, column Length to read “25 Vs 22"

Section. J:2.10.3.2.2 is modified in-the table row for Data Transaction Code ALLTAX and.
Elément Namé end_date, celumn Length to read “25" vs "9

Add DFARS Clause 252.239-7010 Cloud Computing Services (OGT 2016) to J.18.

‘The estimated dollar value of the contract remains unchanged.

Paage 6.of 6



